

No. 18-483

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA
AND KENTUCKY, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KENNETH J. FALK
Counsel of Record
GAVIN M. ROSE
JAN P. MENSZ
ACLU OF INDIANA
1031 E. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202
317/635-4059
fax: 317/635-4105
kfalk@aclu-in.org
grose@aclu-in.org
jmensz@aclu-in.org

JENNIFER DALVEN
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212/549-2641
jdalven@aclu.org

HELENE T. KRASNOFF
PLANNED PARENTHOOD
FEDERATION OF AMERICA
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
202/973-4800
helene.krasnoff@ppfa.org

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	9
I. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED TO REVIEW THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE EMBRYONIC AND FETAL TIS- SUE DISPOSAL STATUTE	9
A. No circuit split justifies this Court’s review	10
B. This case presents a poor vehicle for considering the constitutionality of a tissue disposal law.....	13
C. Certiorari is not warranted because the decision below is correct.....	14
II. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED TO REVIEW THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF INDIANA’S PRE-VIABILITY ABOR- TION BAN	16
A. There is no circuit split or unsettled question of law justifying review by this Court	16
B. Certiorari is not warranted because the decision below was correct	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	21
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	15
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	14, 19
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	21
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 17-2879 (8th Cir.)	12, 13
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Gee</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 849 (M.D. La. 2017).....	17
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Burdick</i> , No. 1:13-cv-00071 (D.N.D. Sept. 9, 2013).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Horne</i> , No. CV13-01079-PHX-DGC, 2013 WL 5519514 (D. Ariz. Oct. 3, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 626 Fed. App'x 200 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v. Minnesota</i> , 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. Himes</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 746 (S.D. Ohio 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-3329 (6th Cir.)	17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	12, 19
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2018 WL 4225048 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-50730 (5th Cir.)	13
 STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3603.02.....	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1904.....	18
Ind. Code § 16-21-11-4.....	10
Ind. Code § 16-21-11-6.....	3
Ind. Code § 16-21-11-6(a)	3, 10
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.....	1
Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.1(a)(1)(K).....	6
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-2.....	3
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-2(a)	2, 10
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-3.....	10
Ind. Code § 16-34-3-4.....	3, 17
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-1, <i>et seq.</i>	3
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-1(a)	4
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-1(b)	4
Ind. Code § 16-34-4-3.....	5
Ind. Code § 16-41-16-3.....	2
Ind. Code § 16-41-16-4(b)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ind. Code § 16-41-16-5.....	2
Ind. Code § 23-14-31-39.....	3
Ind. Code § 35-46-5-3(a)	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6726.....	18
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1(E)(1)	17
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.1.2	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-21.121.....	18
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-04.1.....	17, 18
Ohio Rev. Code § 2910.10	17
Ohio Rev. Code § 2919.10(B)	17
Okla. Stat. tit. 63 § 1-731.2(B).....	18
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3204(c).....	18
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-64	18
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ACOG (The American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists), <i>Having a Baby After Age 35: How Aging Affects Fertility and Pregnancy – Frequently Asked Questions</i> , at https://www.acog.org/Patients/FAQs/Having-a-Baby-After-Age-35-How-Aging-Affects-Fertility-and-Pregnancy#does	5
ACOG Statement on Abortion Reason Bans, Mar. 10, 2016, at https://www.acog.org/About-ACOG/News-Room/Statements/2016/ACOG-Statement-on-Abortion-Reason-Bans?IsMobileSet=false	23
Jenna Jerman, et al., <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008</i> , New York: Guttmacher Institute, 2016, at https://www.guttmacher.org/report/characteristics-us-abortion-patients-2014	2
Mayo Clinic, <i>Krabbe disease</i> , at https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/krabbe-disease/symptoms-causes/syc-20374178	5
Mayo Clinic, <i>Niemann-Pick</i> , at https://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/niemann-pick/symptoms-causes/syc-20355887	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NIH—U.S. National Library of Medicine, Genetics Home Reference—Your Guide to Understanding Genetic Conditions, <i>Tay-Sachs disease; Description</i> , at https://ghr.nlm.nih.gov/condition/tay-sachs-disease#resources	4
Rachel K. Jones, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Abortion Incidence and Serv. Availability in the U. S., 2014</i> , 49 <i>Persp. on Sexual and Reprod. Health</i> 17 (2017)	15
U.S. National Library of Medicine, <i>Trisomy 18—Causes</i> , at https://ghr.nlm.nih.gov/condition/trisomy-18#genes	4
U.S. National Library of Medicine, <i>Trisomy 18—Description</i> , at https://ghr.nlm.nih.gov/condition/trisomy-18#genes	4
